(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (ñTLò) unless otherwise indicated.)

Bilgili Baĵēmsēz Denetim A.ķ.

Member firm of AGN International 69

market risk exposed by the Group and the risks exposed compare to the previous year.

35. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS  AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Cont‟d)

b.3) Foreign Exchange Risk Management

Foreign currency denominated transactions cause foreign currency risk. Foreign exchange risk is

managed with currency purchase/sale contracts which are based on approved policy. The

distribution of carrying amount of the Groupôs foreign currency denominated monetary and non-

monetary assets and monetary and non-monetary liabilities at the balance sheet date is as follows:

If  the exchange rate was realized as 10% higher / lower as of 31 December 2018, the profit / (loss) for

the period before tax and minority share would be lower / higher than TL 70.829.606. (December 31,

2017: profit / (loss) for the period before tax and minority interest would be lower / higher by TL

36.218.086.)

Foreign currency sensitivity

Current Year  (31 December 2018)

 Profit / Loss

 Foreign currency  Foreign currency

Appreciation Depreciation

Increase in value of US Dollar against TL by 10%:

1- US Dollars net assets / liabilities (32.206.440) 32.206.440

2- US Dollars hedged from risks (-)   -   -

3- US Dollars net effect (1+2) (32.206.440) 32.206.440

Increase in value of Euro against TL by 10%

4- Euro net assets / liabilities (33.337.209) 33.337.209

5- Euro hedged from risks (-)   -   -

6- Euro net effect (4+5) (33.337.209) 33.337.209

Total (3+6) (65.543.649) 65.543.649

Foreign currency sensitivity

Prior  Year (31 December 2017)

 Profit / Loss

 Foreign currency  Foreign currency

Appreciation Depreciation

Increase in value of US Dollar against TL by 10%:

1- US Dollars net assets / liabilities (15.377.642) 15.377.642

2- US Dollars hedged from risks (-)   -   -

3- US Dollars net effect (1+2) (15.377.642) 15.377.642

Increase in value of Euro against TL by 10%

4- Euro net assets / liabilities (19.860.937) 19.860.937

5- Euro hedged from risks (-)   -   -

6- Euro net effect (4+5) (19.860.937) 19.860.937

Total (3+6) (35.238.579) 35.238.579

REYSAġ REYSAġ TAġIMACILIK VE LOJĠSTĠK TĠCARET A.ġ. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD

31 DECEMBER 2018

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (ñTLò) unless otherwise indicated.)

Bilgili Baĵēmsēz Denetim A.ķ.

Member firm of AGN International 70

35. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS  AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Cont‟d)

Foreign currency position

December 31, 2018

TL Equivalent

(Functional

Currency) USD EUR

1. Trade receivables 10.644.992 812.660 1.056.680

2a. Monetary financial assets (Includes cash in hand

and bank accounts)